

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1506

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RANDY ALLEN CRAWFORD,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

MICHAEL WALTON
Scott County Attorney

NATHAN REPP
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Iowa Code section 814.7 is constitutional and prevents this Court from considering Crawford’s ineffective assistance of counsel challenge in this direct appeal. 16

 A. Requiring defendants to litigate ineffective-assistance claims in post-conviction-relief actions does not violate separation of powers. 17

 B. Section 814.7 does not violate Equal Protection because it treats everyone the same. 24

 C. Section 814.7 violates neither Due Process nor the Right to Counsel because defendants can still litigate ineffective assistance claims and have counsel at every stage. 30

 D. Iowa courts have routinely rejected the adoption of “plain error” and Crawford provides no persuasive ground to change course. 34

II. Officers found Crawford with the equivalent of thirty dosage units on his person. Counsel had no obligation to raise a meritless motion for judgment of acquittal. 41

CONCLUSION 55

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	29
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	31, 32
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	25
<i>Grady v. Iowa State Penitentiary</i> , 346 F.Supp. 681 (N.D. Iowa 1972)	28
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	29, 31
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	29, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39

State Cases

<i>Bledsoe v. State</i> , 257 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1977)	40
<i>Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954).....	18
<i>Eden Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Carroll Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 181 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1970)	36
<i>Fullenwider v. State</i> , 674 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 2004)	33
<i>Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903)	18
<i>In re C.M.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976)	18
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991)	19
<i>Kurtz v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	28
<i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855)	18

<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	22, 23
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	35
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998).....	27
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	53
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , No. 03-1318, 2004 WL 894585 (Iowa Ct. App. April 28, 2004)	47, 54
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)	41
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	38
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009)	42
<i>State v. Connors</i> , No. 11-0477, 2012 WL 4101768 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2012).....	34
<i>State v. Damme</i> , No. 19-1139, ____ N.W.2d ____ (Iowa May 29, 2020).....	16
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	33
<i>State v. Hartsfield</i> , No. 02-0744, 2003 WL 21919223 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2003).....	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	25, 34
<i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	17, 29, 31
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 341 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1983)	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2 Iowa 549 (1856)	19, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978).....	35
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , No. 12-0212, 2014 WL 3749335 (Iowa Ct. App. July 30, 2014)	53, 54

<i>State v. Lang</i> , No. 10-1797, 2011 WL 5867932 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2011)	38
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , No. 06-0232, 2007 WL 601964 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2007).....	39
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	44
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	41
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	28
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	41
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	34
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	42
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008)	16
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 18-0123, 2019 WL 1300251 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2019)	53
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	16
<i>State v. Norman</i> , No.06-0988, 2007 WL 2257325 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2007)	46
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917)	19
<i>State v. Overstreet</i> , No. 12-1165, 2013 WL 2644635 (Iowa Ct. App. June 12, 2013).....	53
<i>State v. Rumley</i> , Nos. 1999-268, 9-498, 98-1651, 1999 WL 1020552 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1999)	47, 54
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 190 N.W.2d 463 (Iowa 1971)	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	44, 45
<i>State v. Wisher</i> , 217 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1974)	37

<i>State v. Wright</i> , No. 05-0587, 2006 WL 1628120 (Iowa Ct. App. June 14, 2006)	46
<i>State v. Young</i> , 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980).....	37, 38
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)	38
<i>United States ex rel James Davenport & Pet. for Mandamus to Cty. Commissioners of Dubuque Cty.</i> , Bradf. 5 (Iowa Terr. 1840), 1840 WL 4020	18
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	27, 29
<i>Waldon v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964)	23, 24
<i>Wright v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 747 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2008).....	26

State Statutes

Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 76–77	20
Iowa Code § 453B.1(3)(a)(4)	43
Iowa Code § 453B.1(3)(d)	49, 50
Iowa Code § 453B.1(6).....	50
Iowa Code § 453B.12.....	47
Iowa Code § 453B.12(2).....	43
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1966).....	20
Iowa Code § 793.18.....	36
Iowa Code § 811.5	28
Iowa Code §§ 814.1, 814.5, 814.6, 814.19.....	36
Iowa Code § 814.6 (1979).....	21
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	16, 17, 21, 24, 26, 30, 31, 40, 55
Iowa Code § 814.20	36, 37, 38

Iowa Code § 822.5	31
Iowa Code § 822.7 (2005)	40
Iowa Code § 822.9	24
Iowa Code § 3088, 3090.....	20
Iowa Code § 4520 (1873)	20
Iowa Code § 6936 (1919)	20
Iowa Code § 9559.....	20
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6	25
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 3 (1846).....	18
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4	17, 21, 22, 23, 36
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 6	22, 23
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1)	16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	28
Other Authorities	
75A Am.Jur.2d <i>Trial</i> § 1026	44
Senate File 589	21, 27
